

NO. 19-55805

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA LITTLEJOHN, On behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES COPLAND,
Objector-Appellant,

v.

FERRARA CANDY COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:18-cv-00658-AJB-WVG

Reply Brief of Appellant James Copland

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Theodore H. Frank
M. Frank Bednarz
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Attorneys for Objector-Appellant James Copland

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Appellees do not and cannot dispute most of Copland’s arguments: the injunction is not consideration for waiver of damages claims, class members would be better off opting out, and the settlement has the same abusive characteristics as <i>Bluetooth</i>	4
II. The district court’s conclusory findings that the injunction has “value” do not withstand scrutiny nor distinguish this case from controlling authority.....	7
A. There is no evidence that the injunction has any value.....	7
B. The allegedly <i>de minimis</i> value of damages does not make the injunction valuable—just the opposite.....	14
III. Neither the settlement nor the fee award comply with <i>Bluetooth</i>	19
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 19-55805.....	26
Proof of Service	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Bluetooth</i> ”)	6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22
<i>Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 17-16873, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 6643 (9th Cir. Mar. 3, 2020)....	2, 13, 14, 15-16, 17-18, 22
<i>Daniels v. Aeropostale West</i> , No. C 12-05755 WHA, 2014 WL 2215708 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2014).....	4
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	9, 13, 15, 18
<i>Gallego v. Northland Group.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> 814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Graves v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-06983-CAS-SKx, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33781 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2020).....	3, 16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Hilsley v. Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-2335-GPC-MDD, 2020 WL 520616, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16195 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2020).....	3, 16, 18
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.</i> , 846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19-20, 21

<i>Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.</i> , No. 09cv0780 JAH (JMA), 2013 WL 12191097, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205110 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2013).....	10-11
<i>Merola v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975)	5
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 538 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	17
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2011).....	22
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Sols.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Roes v. SFBSC Management, LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 21
<i>In re Sears</i> , 867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5, 24
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017).....	3, 6, 9, 15
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718, 724 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)2, 13, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)..... 19, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4)..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 22

15 U.S.C. § 1692 21
